

Listed on :  
Court No. :  
Item :

**SECTION-II**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 832-834 OF 2012**

State of Rajasthan ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
Hansraj @ Hansia ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice, confined to the question as to whether life sentence would, in this case, mean life sentence for the convict's natural life.**

**Let notice be served, both in the usual course and also through the Superintendent of the Prisons, where the respondent is at present incarcerated."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the Sole Respondent through registered post A.D. on 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2012 in usual course and also through the Superintendent of Prisons where the Respondent is incarcerated.

A. D. card duly signed has been received from the sole Respondent both from usual mode as well as from the Superintendent of Prison, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2012 when the following order was passed:

**"Notice has been served on the sole respondent both by usual mode and through the Superintendent of Prison where he is undergoing sentence. No appearance for the respondent. Hence place the matter before the**

:2:

**concerned Ld.Registrar for considering whether amicus curiae is to be appointed and thereafter list the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is submitted that Ms. B.Sunita Rao, Advocate has been appointed as Amicus Curiae on behalf of sole Respondent and a complete set of SLP Paper Books has been handed over for perusal.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Advocate
2. Ms. B.Sunita Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
201, C.K. Dapthary Block Chamber  
Supreme Court Compound, New Delhi  
c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR